Board of Appeals, Town of Georgetown

Minutes of September 29, 2009, Hearing


Hearing on Administrative Appeal by Wanda K. Haddock of Planning Board’s October 15, 2008 decision to deny a building permit application for construction of a new accessory structure (Map U6, Lot 13).

Present.

Board of Appeals:  Kate MacKay (KMK), Dave Fluharty (DF), Jack Swift (JS), Ole Jaeger (OJ), and Lindsay Dorney (LD), full members
Others Present:  Robert Trabona (RT), Code Enforcement Officer (CEO) and Local Plumbing Inspector (LPI), Georgetown
Charles Collins, Selectman, Georgetown

Wanda K. Haddock (WH) and Bruce Montgomery (BM), Appellants
Stuart Carlisle (SC) and John Evans (JE), Planning Board (PB), Georgetown

Cliff Goodall (CG), Dyer & Goodall, Attorney for Haddock

George Parker(GP) , Architect for Ms. Haddock

James Poliquin (JP), Norman, Hanson & Detray, Attorney for Abutters (Mr. and Mrs. Karbiner)

Jessica Avery (JA), Stinson Law Offices, Attorney for Georgetown

The Hearing was called to order at 2:35 pm by Chair MacKay, who declared a quorum.  Chair MacKay stated that the purpose of the hearing is to act on the administrative appeal by Wanda Haddock of the Planning Board’s decision to deny a building permit application for construction of a new accessory structure.  Chair MacKay explained the process for the hearing, and that the Board of Appeals has jurisdiction in this case, according to the Shoreland Zoning Ordinance (SZO) Section 13.C.1.a.  Chair MacKay stated that the building has already been constructed, and that the history of the building has no bearing on this hearing.  Chair MacKay further stated that the hearing is concerned with whether a permit should be denied, and only on the new building.
The Chair opened the public portion of the hearing with a presentation by Clifford Goodall, the attorney for Wanda Haddock and Bruce Montgomery.

Mr. Goodall stated that he has represented Ms. Haddock and Mr. Montgomery after the decision from Superior Court, and his expertise is in land use, zoning, and municipal law.  He distributed hand-outs with exhibits addressing the issues before the Board of Appeals in this case.  Mr. Goodall began his presentation:

The first issue is which ordinances apply to the denial of this permit?  Since the application originally submitted by Ms. Haddock in March, then in June 09, there were a number of new ordinances: a new shoreland zoning ordinance, new building code ordinance, and a new board of appeals ordinance have gone into effect in Georgetown.  Title 1, [MRSA] Section 302, states that any amendment or adoption of an ordinance doesn’t affect a pending application. The application was submitted in 2008, acted on October 08, and the appeal was filed in October 2008. 

The ordinances then in effect are the ordinances we need to consider, and I have provided sections of those ordinances in my exhibits.  Because we are subject to the ordinances in effect in 2008, the ordinance at that time and because of the laws of the State affecting Boards of Appeals, this hearing is a de novo hearing.
Also included in Exhibit 20 are excerpts from the MMA Board of Appeals manual.  From the minutes of your meeting, you have mentioned this manual.  It includes information about a de novo hearing, and new evidence will not be restricted by the planning board.  A key issue for our case is that we will consider the Planning Board decision that they said they did not have jurisdiction and they couldn’t consider the application.  If the Board of Appeals decides they [PB] are wrong, the BOA should send it back to the PB with instructions of what to do with the application.  If the building meets the requirements of the ordinance, which is not relevant here because the PB never considered it, then we are dealing with PB jurisdiction.
I have included three ordinances in my packet:  Exhibit 2 is the SZO 2008; Exhibit 3 is the minimum lot size ordinance, and Exhibit 4 is the BOA ordinance.  Exhibit 21 is the building permit ordinance.

Exhibit 5 is recorded in the registry of deeds and is a subdivision plan from 1935.  Each lot is fifty feet wide, laid out without field work, a technique called protracting.  This subdivision was part of a real estate bubble in 1935 before the Depression.  All the lots were sold off individually.  The Montgomery family, in Exhibit 6, in 1960, purchased seven lots, Nos. 37-43, in Exhibit 5.  (Mr. Goodall referred to the picture in the exhibit).

In 1960 [sic, 1975], 15 years later, Claude and Lois Montgomery split off lots 37 & 38, which are involved in this building permit.
In 1975, the Montgomerys owned lots 37 & 38 in Louise’s name only and owned the others jointly.  The SZO went into effect March 1974.  Exhibit 7 shows that lots 37 & 38 were created after the effective date of the ordinance.  In Exhibit 8, lots 37 & 38 were conveyed to Bruce and Wanda from his sister, Nancy, who also had conveyed to her parts of lots 39 & 40.  The original 1960 holdings were split into 2 parcels, and Wanda and Bruce took title in 1999.  They were nonconforming lots in 1975 when they were created; in 1999 they became less nonconforming because portions of the abutting lots were added and made the lot bigger.

Exhibit 9 [10] is a survey the Court used for determining boundary lines with the neighbor (the Mount Survey), which showed the house we are discussing today and in 2008, the Court declared the boundary line with the neighbors and Wanda and Bruce.  It pushes the setback issue closer to the existing structures.

History confirms that this is not a grandfathered nonconforming lot of record.  The two lots, 37 & 38 were split out after the effective date of the ordinance.  This is not a controlling issue on the BOA decision, and it is a peripheral issue.
It appears that the neighbors, Skip Stinson, and the PB agree that the PB decision of the 2004 is in two parts:  one dealt with the existing garage on the house, which is the principal structure on that lot.  The garage the application is for – is an accessory structure.  In 2004, the PB gave the permit to change the principal structure to increase the volume of the garage and in the same permit, gave a permit for an accessory structure, the free-standing garage.  There is a difference between a principal and accessory structure, and the ordinance treats them differently.

Exhibit 2, the SZO, page 4, residential lot standards, reads that lots for each principal structure shall be subject to the Georgetown minimum lot size ordinance.  The principal structure is regulated, not the accessory structure.  Page 24 has a definition, which is controlling in an ordinance.  [Mr. Goodall read the definition from the ordinance.]  A primary use of a lot is conducted in the principal structure, such as family use.  An accessory structure is incidental or subordinate to a principal structure…including structures necessary for conduct of home related occupations.

The permit is clearly for an accessory structure that has a garage on the first floor and upstairs has an office and work area for Wanda’s avocations, which are dealing with fabrics.  We have two structures here, a principal and an accessory.

Page 13 of the SZO, Section 11.C.1 says that expansions of nonconforming structures can be expanded or added, from the same permitting authority, which is operative language, if the expansion does not increase the nonconformity of the structure.  The PB relied on that in 2005 and the BOA affirmed that in its decision.  We need to look at the same permitting authority as that for a new structure.  
Page 17, the Table of Land Uses, #14, for accessory structures, the CEO grants the permit, for all three zoning areas, would need to be reviewed by the permitting authority.  A new structure, as is this garage, is permitted by the CEO and not the PB.  The CEO does accessory structures under #14, and the PB does principal structures in Section 13.B.1, and permits are required and issued by the PB for principal structures.  Under .i [13.B.1.b.iii], the expansion of nonconforming principal structures, the PB does the permitting.  This expansion was for a nonconforming principal structures and the PB had jurisdiction.

Under C., a permit issued by the CEO is required for #4, other activities listed in the Table of Land Uses.

Another issue, which is part of the decision:  Section 11.B.1, page 15, a nonconforming lot of record may be built upon without the need of a variance, but this does not apply to this lot as it is not a grandfathered lot of record.

In the Building Permit Ordinance, we see that PB permits are required for relocations or expansions of principal existing structures.  The CEO has separate jurisdiction, although it doesn’t say in this ordinance that it is just accessory usage, it is implied in the other ordinance.  This covers all the areas not covered b the SZO dealing with setbacks, height and other issues.  In Georgetown, under those ordinances, the CEO issues permits for accessory structures and the PB issues permits for principal structures.  The SZO incorporates minimum lot size ordinance, Exhibit 3.  This is the two acre minimum, and under the specifications, the prohibition under this ordinance that went into effect in 1977, after the Montgomery family had split off these two lots.  All the lots were created after this ordinance went into effect and shall have a minimum of two acres.

We know that the land that Wanda owns is not a grandfathered legally existing nonconforming lot of record.  And, that in 2004, the PB gave a permit to change a principal structure and a permit for an accessory structure, and it had no jurisdiction to do so.  And we know that today Wanda has an application that is being reviewed for an accessory structure, which the PB denied in October 2008.  
From the minutes of the meetings, there is the assumption that in 2005, this lot was declared to be not a nonconforming lot of record, and that all construction was prohibited, and it prohibited the expansion of the principals structures closer than 20 feet to the boundary line.  Based on the 2005 PB and BOA decisions, the PB said you can’t build anything because it’s a nonconforming lot of record.  It is not a nonconforming lot of record.  A nonconforming structure can’t be expanded if it increases the nonconformity.  In 2005, that’s exactly what the PB decided that they made a mistake and revoked a portion of the permit regulating a principal structure because of the setback.  That revocation of a principal structure expansion was affirmed by the BOA and not appealed beyond that by Mr. Montgomery.  We are stuck with that decision and we don’t dispute that because it relates to the principal structure and expansion because it increased the nonconformity because of the 20 foot setback.  This is clear from the minutes.

Exhibit 11 shows the after-the-fact application for the garage as built, and then the Montgomerys withdrew it.  The neighbors asked the PB to revoke the portion of Permit 0424 to allow re-construction of the attached garage into living space and would make a nonconforming structure more nonconforming.  We agree. The BOA rescinded a portion of the permit allowing the change of the attached garage, and then the Planning Board revoked Permit 0424 in its entirety without saying why. We know that the part dealing with the expansion of the existing garage changing it to living space was revoked.
Exhibit 12 are minutes of a meeting of the Board of Appeals.  [Mr. Goodall read from the minutes and described the content of the minutes, concerning revocation of the permit.]  The minimum state[sic] permit was revoked because the increased volume of a nonconforming structure increased the nonconformity.

The permit for the new garage was voided because it was built in the wrong place and then too close to the setback.

Exhibit 13 is the BOA decision, the operative decision, which states that the reason for revocation of the permit is that the expansion of the existing garage makes an already nonconforming structure more nonconforming. 

The building permit covered two separate matters, a new garage and an expansion of an existing structure, in one document, which was unnecessarily complex.  In the SZO, Section 11.C.1 prohibits expansion of a nonconforming structure if the expansion increases the nonconformity.  In SZO, Section 11.E.1 you need a variance from the BOA for setbacks of less than 20 feet.  No variance was sought by the appellant.  The setback violation at that time was the expansion of the principal structure.

The Chair asked for the relevance of these statements to this hearing.

Mr. Goodall continued: The PB decided in 2008 that they couldn’t entertain an application for a new building because the 2005 decision prohibited any new building on these lots.  We are subject to any decision that is not overturned.  The PB has assumed from the Stinson letter in 2008 that they can’t consider this application at all and because in 2005 they said you can’t have new accessory or expanded principal structures.

My clients want the BOA to say that the PB made a mistake in 2008 because that’s not what they decided in 2005.  We’re asking you that this is an accessory structure application and that the CEO has jurisdiction to review this application, not the Planning Board.  The history demonstrates that the 2005 decision is not binding on this issue because they voided the garage issue because it was built in the wrong place.  The new accessory structure was voided.  The new application is for a new building in a new place, the correct place but we never had the opportunity to obtain a ruling from the PB for that.  We’re asking you to send back the application to whoever should have jurisdiction.

The November 2005 PB minutes (Exhibit 14) confirm that the PB decision on expansion of an existing principal structure is what is being revoked because of the nonconformity and the other one is being revoked because it’s in the wrong place.
The Court said where the boundary line is and as is, the garage is too close to the boundary, and is not consistent with the plans as approved.  The Court has not ruled on what it wants to do.  The violations are not intentional, but are due to misunderstanding and confusion regarding the ordinance by Mr. Montgomery.

My clients propose to move the building away from the boundary line and change the parts of the structure that would suggest that it is a dwelling unit.

Exhibit 16, dated 09-19-2008, is an application for a new accessory structure.  We will take out the kitchen appliances and counters, and agree to the changes as conditions for approval and that it will never be used as a dwelling unit, and have it recorded in the registry of deeds, and it could say that there will be no bedrooms and no kitchen.

[Exhibit] 16B is the plan for the relocated structure.  We seek approval to move the structure, change the interior so it’s not a dwelling unit, and make it comply with the ordinance for setbacks, lot coverage and height and come into compliance with the ordinance so Wanda can go back to the Court and say that we have the permit to move and change the offending structure and ask the Court to agree that the violations are eliminated, and the Court would agree with time limits.  My clients will pay penalties and the town’s legal fees.  We will have to remove the retaining wall on the neighbor’s property and landscaping.

Exhibit 17 is the PB minutes of the decision regarding this appeal. Mr. Goodall read from the minutes regarding accessory use or principal use and that the application was tabled.

Exhibit 18 shows that on October 18, it was found that this is a new accessory structure.
This is not a principal structure.  Accessory structures approved by the CEO have to meet setback, height, lot coverage but are not prohibited on a nonconforming lot and have to meet lot standards.

From the minutes of the PB, the Planning Board understandably made a mistake.  In the minutes, it says W. Haddock retracts seeking approval for a new accessory structure.  I understood that to mean that the PB made a finding that it was a new accessory structure.  Whether or not they did, that’s what the application was for.  As a new accessory structure, they should have referred it to the CEO.  Under the ordinance, the CEO has jurisdiction.  The SZO and minimum lot size don’t prohibit new accessory structures on nonconforming lots.  The PB made a mistake and improperly relied on the earlier decision about this being a nonconforming lot.  It is, and that’s why they denied the principal structure expansion and why they denied accessory structure because it had already been built in the wrong place. 
We’re asking you to find that this is an application for an accessory structure on its face and in substance, that it is the jurisdiction of the CEO and not the PB, and that the 2005 decision of the BOA and the PB do not control this decision.  We would like the BOA to remand the application back to the CEO or back to the Planning Board to the CEO for the CEO to review the application.

Chair MacKay asked members of the board if they had questions for Mr. Goodall; the board had none but reserved the right to ask questions at a later time.  Chair MacKay then asked Mr. Poliquin, the attorney for the abutters (Mr. and Mrs. Karbiner) for his presentation.  

Mr. Poliquin addressed the Board of Appeals.

After listening to Mr. Goodall, the disputes have been narrowed.  This is the first time that Montgomery/Haddock have acknowledged that this is not a grandfathered lot.  This is not a nonconforming lot of record.  They used to argue that it was a grandfathered lot.  The issue if it is a nonconforming lot of record is key, and has been my central argument for the past four years.

With the filed petition to revoke the permit that the PB issued, the BOA found that it is not a nonconforming lot of record.  The issue is now purely legal – it’s not about the factual history of this lot, and they are saying to you is that we construe the ordinances to suggest that the CEO can grant a variance from the minimum lot requirements as long as its an accessory structure.  The reason the PB said they don’t have jurisdiction is because it’s not a grandfathered lot; the PB is saying that if you’re going to build anything on this lot you need a variance.  Maybe you can get one and maybe you can’t.  On [SZO] page 15, it says nonconforming lots may be built upon, nothing about principal or accessory structures, without the need for a variance provided the other conditions are met.  If you don’t have a nonconforming lot of record, you have a lot in violation of the minimum lot size requirement that is not grandfathered; it may not be built upon with a variance.  If you don’t have a nonconforming lot of record, you can’t build on it without a variance. It doesn’t address the principal or accessory structures, a shed or a garage or a house.  I have never heard of a CEO granting permits to build accessory structures on lots that violate minimum lot size requirements.

Section 11.E.1 says when you can build on a nonconforming lot of record.  If it’s not a lot of record, and it doesn’t meet the minimum lot size requirement, you can’t do it without a variance.  That’s what the PB held when it said it didn’t have jurisdiction.  It didn’t make an error in what’s in the PB’s jurisdiction for building permits and the CEO’s jurisdiction for building permits.  This isn’t subject to a building permit because you’re dealing with a non grandfathered lot violating the minimum lot size requirement.  You need a variance application.  So, after 4 years, they’ve never applied for a variance because they know it’s not a fruitful route to go generally speaking.
There was confusion with this permit because it had two components to it, the expansion of the existing house and the accessory structure, whatever you’re going to call it, this new structure.  The record indicates that the BOA should find that this lot is not a nonconforming lot of record.  The idea that this also should have been denied as increasing the nonconformity is a totally independent reason for denying that and the BOA found that as well. But the overarching problem has been that this is not a grandfathered lot, and that it violates the minimum lot size requirements.  That’s a problem that doesn’t change walking 25 feet on the lot.  You’re going to add onto the existing house and you’re going 25 feet over and you’re dealing with an accessory structure, you’re still on a non-grandfathered nonconforming lot that violates the minimum lot size requirements.  The sole basis for their appeal is predicated on the legal proposition that the CEO can grant authority to grant all accessory structures.  His authority under the permit ordinance is not constrained by whether or not you have a lot that violates minimum lot size requirements and isn’t even grandfathered.  The CEO can’t do that, just as the PB can’t do it for a principal structure.  We’re not in the world of permits.

By agreement, we don’t dispute the 2005 Court decision, as it is not a nonconforming lot of record, which compels certain legal conclusions.  One is that neither the CEO or the PB can grant a permit for anything that would otherwise be in their jurisdiction, that you had a valid lot or a grandfathered lot.  Their sole means for getting approval is through a variance, and maybe the Montgomerys can’t get a variance.  That’s’ the reality of a variance when you have a non-grandfathered nonconforming lot.  The PB granted the original permit but they didn’t have authority to do it because it needed a variance.  But they did that, and if Bruce and Wanda had built exactly what was permitted, where it was permitted.  They built in a different location and was something totally different than what was submitted in the application that the PB approved.  But if they had built that, where they said they were going to and what they said they were going to, they may have a valid argument, because of the estoppel doctrines and other things, that you can’t make them tear it down now because that’s a complicated other area of the law.  But they didn’t do that, and that’s an academic question whether they’d have a strong argument for them to keep a garage that was built consistent with what they had the permit for – but we don’t have to deal with that because they didn’t do that.  That’s why they’ve submitted new permits and then withdrew them.  That’s been the whole confusion.
Montgomery submitted and then withdrew new building permits.  I maintain that I had a pending petition to revoke the permit as a whole on the jurisdiction grounds.  That came up to the Board and they made conclusions as to the notice issue and that it could go forward, but we now know it isn’t a grandfathered lot.  The CEO has no jurisdiction, the PB has no jurisdiction, and the PB decision should be upheld and affirmed as the correct conclusion that the PB has no authority to grant this permit, and neither does the CEO so there’s no point in remanding it to the PB; to do what?  Authorize a structure on a violated lot that isn’t grandfathered?  You can’t do that.  If there’s a remedy, and I’m not suggesting there is, but the proper course here is to request a variance.  The appellants are in this situation because of their own actions.

The history is less significant because we have agreement on that it is not a grandfathered nonconforming lot.  It is now a legal issue.

The Chair asked if members of the Board had questions for Mr. Poliquin.  None were asked, but the Board reserved the right to ask questions later.

Jessica Avery, representing the Town Attorney, presented her additional points.
I just want to point out one further step, to remind the BOA of Mr. Poliquin’s point is important in Section E.1 of the SZO that it doesn’t specify a principal or accessory structure.  Attorney Goodall pointed to definitions on page 24, and there are not only definitions for principal and accessory structures and just for a structure, and a structure is anything that is built.
Robert Trabona, CEO and LPI for the Town of Georgetown, spoke to the Board.

I am speaking as the CEO, and after review of the application for appeal, Ms. Haddock is appealing the jurisdiction of the PB, which implies that I have jurisdiction and I’m not sure I agree.  This is an after-the-fact application for a structure that was already erected.  I was looking at what was there last fall at the time of the application.  It’s called a garage, but it’s a dwelling unit and meets the definition of a dwelling in the SZO, the old ordinance, Section 14.E.4 because it has a bathroom, kitchen and a water supply.  Attorney Goodall agreed that it was a dwelling unit and would take out anything that would make it a dwelling.

In Section 12, Land Use Tables, dwelling units are listed under the heading of principal structure and the PB has jurisdiction and I do not.  There are some omissions/errors in the building permit application.

Section 13.B.2.c requires that applications resulting in an increase of unit or discharge of waste comply with the minimum lot size ordinance, Section 3.2.1 requires a minimum lot size of two acres unless exempt.  Disposal of waste from a multiple person house requires a minimum lot size of one acre.  The original building qualifies for this exemption but not a new one.

Haddock, lot 22, slightly more than ½ of one acre, doesn’t qualify for the exemption.  [Subsurface Wastewater Rules] Table 501.1 has requirements for single family dwelling capacity for wastewater.  [Mr. Trabona read various requirements for dwelling units and wastewater capacity.]  The current system was installed prior to and no permit for expansion of the septic system has been applied for, nor given, to the building that has been built.  It is not a condition that exists today, but what was there at the time of the application.

Board members asked questions of Mr. Trabona:

JS:
The modifications that Mr. Goodall said would be made - were they included in the building permit?
RT:
No.

JS:
The removal of the kitchen, counters, cupboards and so on – did the building application say that specifically?

GP:
[George Parker, architect] I was hired in August 2008, and the appliances had been removed.  We said it would not be a dwelling unit and when we submitted the building permit application, it was not to be a dwelling.

JS:
Does the drawing submitted with the application show kitchen facilities?

RT:
The drawing submitted with the application shows what had been in place, a counter with a sink and area where the refrigerator was removed.  It does not show a stove.

DF:
In a de novo hearing, we can weigh the evidence that the PB had available to them.  We found information in a file for the Montgomery case – it was all together.  This drawing was in it.  Can anyone confirm that as of the date you looked at it – if it had or didn’t have all the kitchen things in it?

GP:
The original drawing had a stove and reflects the condition of the place when I saw it, and when the building permit in October 2004 was applied for – this is the original design.
JS:
Did the application for the building permit describe the changes being made to the upper floor of the garage?

RT:
No, I don’t think so.  Attorney Goodall said it was a dwelling.

JS:
He proposed to convert it.

DF:
And when did that conversion take place?

SC: [Stuart Carlisle] The PB denial was guided by Town Counsel that we have no jurisdiction over the application.

DF:
If the PB had no jurisdiction to approve, then how do you have jurisdiction to deny?
SC:
Perhaps we should have used the term, lack of jurisdiction.

JE:
[John Evans] We said the PB cannot approve this for you, and we did it on the basis of the lot.  We all know the building that got built is a 2 ½ story with a bathroom and kitchen, and is not the one story building that was permitted.  If they had built the permitted building and where they were permitted to build, we wouldn’t be here.

KMK:  We all agree that we have an already built building.

JE:
The PB didn’t grant a permit based on the advice of the Town Attorney and based on the lot.  We decided we didn’t have jurisdiction.
JA:
I’m not sure whether denial is the proper word or not, the findings and reasoning behind the denial are very clear.  .  In Exhibit 18, we know it is a nonconforming lot of record.  In the SZO, Section 15.E it does not allow the PB to grant new permits for new buildings on nonconforming lots of record when they fail the minimum lot size standards.  
DF:
We could use this paragraph as a review standard; if they have jurisdiction, then this becomes a review standard.  It appears they have jurisdiction given to them in other areas of the ordinance, and the basis for denial could be that paragraph.  They have jurisdiction over here and denying it on the basis of that.
JA:  Attorney Stinson is of the opinion that the PB lacked the jurisdiction to approve the application due to the nonconformance of the lot.  Denial didn’t mean they invoked jurisdiction but they met the applicant’s request.  They couldn’t remain silent.  In effect, they dismissed it because they didn’t approve it.  

JP:
You can dismiss or deny on the merits or on lack of jurisdiction.  It is not a denial on the merits, but denial because the PB had no jurisdiction to act on it.  The PB couldn’t address the merits.

JE:
The avenue for Montgomery was to go to the BOA.  We had no jurisdiction, but he had brought an application to the PB.  For an application to go to the BOA, you need to appeal a decision of the PB or CEO.  If we had passed the deal, what would be the grounds of the applicant to appeal a decision if there was no decision?
JS:
Mr. Poliquin keeps bringing up seeking a variance as an alternative to getting a building permit.  Montgomery should have sought a variance first due to dimensional requirements, setbacks, and lot coverage.  Only the BOA can grant a variance.

JP:
With a non-grandfathered, nonconforming lot, the ordinance sends you to the variance world and where you have to go for a permit for a lot that violates the size requirement – you can only get it through a variance.  The law is designed to weed out non-conformity.  I wasn’t suggesting a route for approval.

Chair MacKay requested rebuttal statements.

Attorney Goodall requested that he address the CEO.

CG:
The CEO said earlier that he, Stinson and I met in December before the application [to the Board of Appeals] was submitted, and that if this building had a kitchen, it would be a dwelling unit, and I agreed.  I told Montgomery what they would have to take out.  Wanda wants a sink because her fabric avocation requires washing and dying fabric.  I visited the building – it had, on the second floor where you see a closet, it had an eating counter and it had a stove and cabinets around a stove.  It is gone in these drawings – the cabinets are gone.  This is an accurate drawing of what is proposed.  The refrigerator used to be there – it shows a counter around a sink and then open space.  

DF:
This is different than what was originally built – does this drawing have your changes on it for the 2008 application even though it’s dated 2004?

KMK:  This drawing reflects the proposal or what is there?

GP:
This reflects what I saw in the building.

JS:
Was this attached to the application for the building permit?

RT:
I don’t recall it, but that doesn’t mean it wasn’t there.

CG:
This exhibit shows the building’s new location.  The CEO said that this is an after-the-fact application for a building that is there.  Exhibit 16A shows a new relocated, modified building from what was there, a new accessory structure, and is not an after-the-fact application or a dwelling unit.  The permit is for a garage with an office and hobby space and the permit could issue conditions.  My clients will have to move it and modify it.  The CEO says it’s a new building with new waste treatment is required for a new building.
Mr. Poliquin keeps bringing us back to a variance.  If you have a nonconforming lot that needs a variance; a variance is for undue hardship – a self-created hardship is not covered by the ordinance, so a variance is not available in this case.  Section 11.E – nonconforming lots- a requirement is that an ordinance is read as a whole.  It talks about contiguous lots, nonconforming lots of the same ownership, about two or more principal structures that meets lot requirements – but is not addressing accessory use.  That’s why the BOA should remand back to the PB to the CEO for a brand new application for a brand new accessory structure.

RT:
I am confused by the application for a new accessory structure – that would imply that a third building would go on the lot.  The existing principal building is not in conformance with the permit issued in 2004, and then a new one was applied for.  This permit was going to move the existing structure back, and is an after-the-fact permit.

CG:
It’s not an after-the-fact permit.  It is for accessory use, and not a dwelling.  It’s an accessory new structure - overlapping the new permit – for the building that is being relocated.
KMK:  Bob, you’re saying that it’s already built.

JS:  The permit is to move the building to a new foundation and make modifications to it.

OJ:
It’s a relocation.

CG:
It’s an existing legal building.

JE:
It’s a different building from what was permitted.  It requires a new permit altogether.

KMK:  The building exists, and the owners want to move it so that it is legal.

CG: And subject to conditions.

DF:
I need to be clear on what the building had at the time of the building permit application in 2008; it had installed a sink, no stove, some counters, appliances, subcabinets, no refrigerator and the bathroom has a toilet, a sink, a shower and a cabinet.  It has 2 very large closets, and downstairs has a boiler.  Heat and hot water are available.  What’s on the third floor?
BM: Storage – there’s a pull-down stairway to the attic for storage.  We have sewing machines up there.

CG:
There are some cabinets in the kitchen and an eating nook.  That needs to come out when the building is moved.  Some of it’s out but not all of it.

DF:
There’s some basic stuff we can go over but I need some time to think about all of this information.

KMK: We know that it is not a nonconforming lot of record.  We do not have a drawing that accurately reflects what is there now and what they are proposing.  It’s not an accurate drawing because the counters are coming out and the heater is being moved.

DF:
Do we have an accurate description?  We went through the application – do we have any basic Findings of Fact?

JS:
We would have to close the public portion of the hearing before we go to Findings of Fact.

The Chair declared a five minute break.

Chair MacKay reconvened the hearing, and asked for immediate questions.  She informed those present that the Board of Appeals will then adjourn and meet on October 16, and will resume the public portion of the hearing.  She stated that she is confused about statements that the garage is not an accessory structure, the minimum lot requirements, and jurisdiction, and how it all relates.

OJ:
I haven’t seen the calculations of the lot coverage if all of these conditions take place.

JS:
They’re on the drawing – 19.92 % - after the proposed changes, resulting in 19.92% lot coverage, which is satisfactory.

DF:
The PB had questions as to the actual lot size.

RT:  Pam Mount did a survey resulting in 21,390 square feet, and the Court decision accepted that number.  I had 22, 511 square feet on my plan.

DF:
Was that revised on 10-07-08?

GP:
On 10-07-08, we revised the lot area and accepted the Mount survey.
OJ:
Revision 2 is 10-07-08 – a copy of this drawing was filed with the PB and is part of their record.

Chair MacKay requested that a member of the Planning Board attend the hearing on October 16, and stated that there will be a different recorder for that meeting.  She stated that she is leaving the hearing open for public input.

Motion:  To adjourn the meeting until October 16, 2009 at 10:00 am.

Moved by O.Jaeger; second by J. Swift

Vote:  Approved, 5 in favor, 0 opposed.

Chair MacKay declared the meeting adjourned at 5:00 pm

Respectfully submitted,

Kristin Malin
Approved by the Board: October 30, 2009.

Attachments: None.

Copies to after approval (via email):
Board of Selectmen (BOS)
Town Attorney
Administrative Assistant to the (BOS)
Clifford Goodhall
Chair, Planning Board
James Poliquin
Code Enforcement Officer/Webmaster
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